Citations Unit
P.0O. Box 1207%
Austin, Tcxas 78711-2079

Secretary of State

November 29, 2011

3D Global Solutions

Registered Agent, Business Filings Incorporated
108 West 13th St

Wilmington, DE 19801

RE: Brian J Savino Vs Michael Dodd
127th Judicial District Court Of Harris County, Texas
Cause No: 201170013

Dear SirMadarﬂ,

Phone: 512-463-53560
Fax: 512-463-0873
TTY (800) 735-2989

WWW.S05 STare.tx, us

2012-207628-1

Inchide reference number in
all correspondence

Pursuant to the Laws of Texas, we forward herewith by CERTIFIED MAIL, return receipt
requested, a copy of process received by the Secretary of State of the State of 'I'exas on

November 28, 2011.
CERTIFIED MAIL #71969008911134736089
Refer correspondence to:

Ann L. Thompson

Centinental Court Reporters, Inc.
2777 Allen Pkwy Ste 600
Houston, TX 77019-2166

Sincerely,

Helen Lupercio

Team Leader, Citations Unit
Statutory Documents Section

hl/gl
Enclosure
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CAUSE NCO. 201170013

RECEIPT NO. 427580 0.00 ATY
11L-17-2011 TR § 72725970
PLAINTIFF: SAVINQ, BRIAN J In The 127th
vs. Judicial District Court

DEFENDANT: DODD, MICHAEL _ of Harris County, Texas
: 127TH DISTRICT COURT
Houston, TX
CITATION (SECRETARY OF STATE CORPORATE NOM-RESIDENT)

THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Harris

TO: 3D GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (DELAWARE CORPCRATION) BY SERVING THE TEXAS
SECRETARY QF STATE AT 1207% AUSTIN TEXAS 78711 FORWARD TO DEFENDANT'S
REGISTERED AGENT BUSINESS FILINGS INCORPORATED
108 WEST 13TH STREET WILMINGTON DE 12801

Attached is a copy of PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES

This instrument was filed on the 17th day of November, 2011, in the above cited cause number
and court., The instrument attached describes the claim against you.

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED, You may employ an attorney. If you ar your attorney do not file a
written answer with the District Clerk who issued this citation by 10:00 a.m. on the Monday
next following the expiration of 20 days after you were served this citation and petition,
a default judgment may be taken against you,

TO OFFICER SERVING:
This citation was issued on 18th day of November, 2011, under my hand and

geal of said Court.
L .
<o HARy ., Q«« @4{
Issued at reguest of: A e, DT CHRIS IEL, 'DIstrict Clerk

TABOR, AMY ELIZABETH ;éﬁf aﬁ%ﬁ Harris County, Texas

700 LOUISIANA ST SUITE 120G Of }5; 201 Caroline Houston, Texas 77002
HOUSTCN, TX 77002 E,*é‘-.__ {7 {P.0. Box 4651, Houston, Texas 77210)

Tel: (713) 357-5150 Lo

Bar No.: 24041999 "--.._’0 r 9‘ GENERATED BY: CUERQ, NELSON  7MM/YSW/9160941

OFFICER/AUTHORTZED PERSON RETURN

Received on the _ day of . , at o'clock ____ .M., and
executed the same in County, Texas, on the _  day of . . at
o'clock .M., by summoning the .

by delivering to , in person

& corporation <
by leaving in the principal office during office hours

of the said

a true copy of this notice, together with accompanying copy of

Serving copy 4

By .
Affiant Deputy

on this day, , known ta me to be the person whose
signature appearg on the foregoing return, perscnally appeared . After being by me duly sBworn,
he/ehe stated that this citation wag executed by him/her in the exact manner recited on the

returm.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, on this day Oi ’
RECEIVED
SECRETARY OF STATE Notaxry Publie
T SECCNE NOV 2 8 200 L
9:30 AM

CITATIONS UNIT



CAUSE NO. 201170013

RECEIPT NO. 427980 0.00 ATY
11-17-2011 TR # 72725970
PLAINTIFF: SAVING, BRIAN J In The 127th
vE. Judicial District Court
DEFENDANT: DCDD, MICHAEL . of Harris County, Texas

127TH DISTRICT COURT
Hougton, TX
CITATION [(SECRETARY OF STATE CORPORATE NON-RESIDENT)

THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Harris

TO: 3D GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (DELAWARE CORPORATION} BY SERVING THE TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE AT 1207% AUSTIN TEXAS 78711 FORWARD TO DEFENDANT'S
REGISTERED BRGENT BUSINESS FILINGS INCCORPORATED
108 WEST 13TH STREET WILMINGTON DE 19801

Attached is a copy of PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETTITION AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES

' Thig instrument was filed on the 17th dav of November, 2011, in the abové clted cause number
and court. The instrument attached describes the c¢laim against you.

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED, You may cemploy an attorney. If you or your attorney do not file a
written answer with the District Clerk who issued this citation by 10:00 a.m. on the Monday
next following the expiration of 20 days after you were served this citation and petition,
a default judgment may be taken against you.

TO OFFICER SERVING:
This citaticn was issued on 18th day of November, 2011, under my hand and
geal of said Court

'-""... HA};...."-.. I ;Z‘; f; %Igg
Issued at redquest of: fa\oﬁm"nnf& A CHRIS IEL, District Clerk

TABOR, AMY ELIZABETH _*éff' 'Aﬁéi Harris County, Texas

700 LOUISIANA ST SCITE 1200 of }ﬁ; 201 Carcline Houston, Texas 77002
HOUSTON, TX 77002 "-._‘.'_}‘-.__ i =i (P,0. Box 4651, Houston, Texas 77210}

Tel: (713) 357-5150 "¢S v P

Baxr No.: 24041999 0 % gﬁw' GENERATED BY: CUERO, NELSON  7MM/YSW/9160941

a.’..
Hpnpnt®

OFFICER/AUTHORIZED PERSCN RETURN

Received on the __ day of . . at e'clock __ .M., and
executed the same in County, Texas, on the _  day 6f . , at
o'cleck .M., by summoning the .

by delivering to , in person

a corporation <«
by leaving in the principal office during office hours

of the szaid
a true copy of this notice, together with accompanying copy of

Serving copy 5

By
Affiant Deputy

On this day, , known to me to be the person whose
gignature appears on the foregoing return, personally appeared . After being by me duly aworn,
he/she stated that this citation was executed by him/her in the exact manner recited on the
return. '

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, on this day of . .

Notary Fublic

N.INT.SECCN.P L T
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Flled 11 November 17 P3.38

2011-70013 / Court: 127 Ras Courty o o

N
ED101J016599488
BRIAN J. SAVING, 8
§
Plainiiff, §
- §
Vs, § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS g
: _
MICHAEL DODD and 3D GLOBAL §
SOLUTIONS, INC. §
Defendants. § JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF BRIAN J. SAVINO’S
ORIGINAL PETITION AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE

Plaintiff Brian J. Savino files his Original Petition against Michael Dodd and 3D Global

Slo]utions, Inc. (3D Global Solutions™) as follows:
| L INTRCDUCTION

This dispute has arisen due to Mr. Dodd’s and 3D Global Solutions’ refusal to return Mr.
Savino’s eamnest money and pay certain expenses incurred in connection with a proposed equity
investment in 3D Global Solutions. When the deal failed to clese, Mr. Dodd and 3D Global
Solutions agrt:(;,d to return Mr, Savinos eamest money but have failed to do so. Mr. Savino has
therefore been forced to file this suit to get his money back. |

A, DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN
1. Mr. Savino intends to conduct discovery} under Level 2 of Rule 190.3 of the TEXAS
RULES OF CIVIL, PROCEDURE.

B. | PARTIES
2. Plaintiff Briar. J. Savino is an individual' who resides at 458 Jan Kelly Lane in Piney

Point Village, Hartis County, Texas.
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3. Defendant Michael Dodd is an individual whose busineés address is 67 Mountain
Boulevard Extension, Warren, New Jersey 07059. On information and belief, Mr. Dodd was and
functioned at all relevant times as 3D Global Sclutions’ agent and alter ego.
4, Mr, Dodd does not maintain a regular place of business in Texas and does nat have; a
registered agent for service of process in Texas. Mr. Dodd conducted business in Texas, and this
suit aﬁscs out of Mr.'Dodd’s business in Texas. The Texas Secretary of State is therefore Mr.
Dodd’s agent for service of process in this action pursuant to TEX. C1v. Prac. & REM. CODE §
17.044(b).
5. Defendant 3D Global Solutions is a Delaware Corporation with its business address at 67
Mountain Boulevard Extension, Warren, New Jegsey 07059. On information ancl. belief, 3D
Global Solutions was and functioned at all 'releva‘nt times as Mr. Dodd’s agent and alter ego,
6. 3D Global Solutions may be served with citation in this action by serving its registered
agent, Business Filings Incorporated, 108 West 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801. 3D Global
Solutions does not maintain a regular _place of business in Texas and does not have a registered
agent for sérvice of process in Texas. 3D Global Solutions conducted business in Texas, and this
suit arises out of 3D Global Solutions’ business in Texas, The Texas Secretary of State is
therefore 2D Global Solutions’ agent for service of process in this action pursuant to Tex. Civ,
PrRAC. & REM, CODE § 17.044(b).

C.™ VENUE" -
7, Venue i p‘r'ope'f in Harris County, Texas'pulrsuant to Tex. Civ, PrRAC. & REM. CODE §§
15.001, et seq., because all or a substantial part of the events or omissions giving rise to the
claims occurred in Harms County, Texas, and all claims or actions arise out of the same .

transaction; occurrence, or series of transactions or occurrences. Venue is also proper in Harris
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County, Texas, as Plaintiff Brian Savino resided in this county at the time the causes of action
accrued.

D. JURISDICTION
8. The Court has: personal jurisdiction ever Defendants ‘Michael Dodd and 3D Global

Solutions. .

g. Mr. Deodd and:3D Global Solutions conducted business in Texas. Mr.-Dodd and 3D

- Global Solations solicited the proposed investment that is the subject of this suit from Mr.

Savino in Texas by mailing promotional materials, including but not limited to an investment

+ memorandum dated Tuly 3, 2011, to Mr. Savino in Texas,

10,  Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions entered into the contracts that are the subject of this

- suit with Mr, Savino,‘a Texas resident, and the parties envisioned that those contracts would be

performed in part Texas,

.11.  Mr, Dodd, 3D Global Solufions, and their counsel engaged in multiple telephone and

electronic “mail communications wit]{ Mr. Savino and his-counsel in Texas Ttegarding the
contracts that are the subject of this suit,

12. | Mr. Dodd and 3D Glebal Solutions accepted payment from Mr., Savino from his Texas
bank account and promised to pay funds to Mr. Savino’s Texas bank account. |

13, Mr. Dodd visited Texas on July 28-30, 2011 in his personal capacity and as an agent of
3D Global-Solutions, Inc. in connection with the-proposed investment that is the subject of this
suit. During this visit, Mr, Dodd discussed the terms of the investment transaction with Mr,
Savino, inchiding the terms on which Mr, Savino would be employed with 3D Global Solutions
after the investment transaction closed. Mr. Dodd and Mr. Savino discussed that Mr. Savino -

would work for 3D Giobal Solutions from an office located i.n Houston.
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E. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
14.  Mr. Savino pleads that all conditions precedent have been performed or have occurred, .
F¥.  FACTUAL BACKGROUND

. 1. . Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutlons suhcued an investment transacuon fmm
MTr, Savino in Texas.

15 3D 'Global Sofutions provides staffing services for U.5. Goveniment Gontracts. 3D
Global Solutions recently decided to exband int6 the fuel distribution business, As part of this

expansion, 3D Global Solutions sought to obtain contracts through the Defense Loaistics Agency

. to procure fuel supplies for the. U.8. Department of Defense in global markets and deliver those

supplies to U.S. military operations worldwide.

+ 16,  Mr. Savino is an oil trader with over 30 years of expertise in buying and selling oil and

related products in global n_*tarketé. In June 2011, Mr. Dodd approached Mr., Savino and Jean
Pierre Carles of Augusta Energy Paﬁnem (“Augusta™) about entering into a business relationship
with Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions. o

17.  On or about July 3. 2011 -Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solunons Inc. sent a Confidential
Investment Memorandum to Mr. Savino in Texas soliciting an equity investm'ent in 3D Global
Solutions. - The Memorandum proposed an offering of up to 50,000,000 shares in 3D Global
Solutions at a price of $200.00/share. The p_roposed offering was to include 6,000-shares owned
by Mr. Dodd personally.

2. Mr. Savino agreed to pursue the investment transaction and provided
earnest money. '

18. On or about July 14, 2011, Mr. Dodd Mr. Savino, 3D Global Solutions, and Augusta
entered mto a letter agreernent tltled "Good Faith Fundmg towards 3DGS equity purchasc 7 Thls

letter agrecment envxs:oned that Mr. Savino and Augusta would invest $5 million in 3D Global



Certified Document Number; 50588593 - Page 5 of 14

. Solutions in exchange for a 35% -equity stake in the company. Mr. Savino agreed to provide

$150,000 as earnestlﬁ'noney tﬂ de;ﬁ;mstrate go-(-)d‘ fﬁith m pr:occeﬂing With_tt.xe transaction. The

letter agreémcnt pr(;vided that “if for whatever reason the intended transaction is not

accomplished, then .tl;ése funds th;t ;wcré to I-J‘c nsed as part é)f the ﬁnding proceeds will be
returned in full within 10 buosiness dayé from both parties agreeing that the intended
transaction is not [sic] longer capable of being accomplished,”

19.  Om.or about July 15, 2011, Mr. Dodd, Mr. Savino, 3D Global Solutions, and Augusta
=entered into a prelinﬁnéry memorandum of terms setting forth the parties’ understanding of the
proposed transaction, The preliminary memorandum of terms envisioned a depos}-t of $150,000
sand provided that this amount would be “fully refundable in case of non agreement during the

due diligence.”

3. - . The parties performed due diligence cn the investment transaction,

20.  On or about July 16, 2011, -Mr. Savino provided the agreed eamest money by a wire

transfer of $150,000 from his bank account at Chase Bank in Houston, Texas to Mr. Dodd’s

personal bank account in Elkhart, Indiana.

21.  Around this time, Mr. Dodd and Mr. Savino cngagc& in discussions regarding the details

of the proposed investment trans.a'ctidn. Mr. Deodd and Mr. Savine discussed that Mr. Savino

would becdrﬁé an emplOyge of 3D Global Solutions after the ‘transaction closed and thzﬁ Mr, -

Savino would-work for 3D Global Solutions in Houston.

22 -MriDodd visited Houston 6n Tuly 28-36, 2011, During Mr, Dodd’s visit to‘-I—ioustom Mr,

Dodd - and-Mr. Savino discussed the details of Mr. Savino's investment in 3D Glcbat Solution.s

and Mr. Savino’s empioyment with 3D Global Solutions after the transaction closad. Mr. Dodd
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and Mr. Savino discussed that Mr. Savino would work from Houston as a 3D Global Solutions
employe-e- | |

23. Dunng M, Dodd’s visit to Houston Mr Dodd and Mr. Savmo also met with Emst &.
;l’ﬁung and engagcd Emst & Young S Houston ofﬁce to perform ﬁnanmal and tax due chhgence
on the proposed tramactlon At a dmner mcctmg in Houﬂton Mr. Dodd and Mr Savmo a,,rced
that Ernst & Young $ fee would bc C‘lppcd at a sum no lcss than $45 000 and no grcater than

$60,000. They further agreed that Mr. Dodd, 3D Global Solutions, Mr. Savino, and Augusta

- «would split Ernst & Young’s fee three ways, with Mr. Savino paying cone-third, Augusta paying

~one-third, and Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Sclutions paying one-third.

#24,  Emst & Young later agreed {o cap its fees for this work at $60.000, so that each party’s
-share of the Emnst & Young fee was $20,000, Ernst & Young performed its work-in connection
with this tr.ﬁnsaction in its Houston office.

25.  Duting Mr, Dedd’s visit to Houston, Mr. Dodd and Mr. Savino also discussed that Mr.
Savino would travel to 3D Glchal Solutions’ 'ofﬁces inlNew Jersey and New Yo-rk to meet 3D
Global Solutions’ c;mer- officers and employees and learn more about 3D Glo;b'al Solutions’
.business. .Mr. Dodd and Mr. Savinog agreed that 3D Global Solutions would reimburse Mr.
Savino for the cost of this travel. |

26.- On or about Auvgust 2, 2011, Mr. Dodd s_olicited, Mr, Savino by telephone calls o Mr. -
Savino in Houston, Texas to provide an additional $150,000 in camest money. Mr, Dodd asked
Mr. Savinb' to wire these additional funds from Mr, Savino's bank account in Texas to Mr.
Dodd’s personal bank account in Elkhardt; Indiana, just as Mr. Savino had done with the original
garnest mohiey payment, After further discussion, Mr. Dodd and Mr. Savino agreed that Mr.

Savino wotild not provide any additional earnest money:
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27.  Mr. Savino traveled to 3D Global Solutions’ offices in New York on August 3-5, 2011
and to its New Jersey offices on August 16-19, 2011. During these trips, Mr. Dodd repeated his
and 3D Global Sclutions’ agreement that they would reimburse Mr. Savino.for his travel
expenses. “Mr. Dodd directed Mr. Savino to submit his expenses to Mr. Dodd’s assistant on a
standard fcrm used for 3D Global Solutions’ expense reports. Mr, Savino incurred expenses of
$4,986.87 on these trips and duly submitted his expense reports after his return to Houston on the
forms provided by Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions, Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions
never reimbursed Mr, Savino for these travel expenses as promised.

28.  Regarding other expenses related to the transaction, the parties agreed that each would
bear his own expenses except as explicitly agreed otherwise in advance,

4.° :The parties agreed not to close the investment transaction,

29,  During the due diligence, Mr, Savino Jearned facts indicating that Mr. Dodd and 3D

- Global Solutions commingled funds and did not maintain proper corporate separation betwesn

Mr. Dodd’s personal assets and 3D Global Solutions’ assets. Mr. Dodd received funds intended

for 31 Glebal Solutions into his personal bank account. Mr. Dodd also solicited Mr. Savino and

Augusta to approve the use 6f $1.2 million-in investment proceeds from the proposed transaction
to make payments to him personally:

30.° " Alsd during the course of the due diligence, M.r Savino learned facts indicating that 3D -
Global Sohitions was niot adequately capitalized. 3D Global Selutions had a debt of $150,000 to
a ‘private individual that had not been disclosed in the initial offering memoranduin. Mr. Dodd
solicited Mr. Savino te approve repayment of that debt, along with 3D Global Solutions other

debts, from-the proceeds of the proposed transaction, which payment, together with the $1.2
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million payment to Mr., Dodd personally, would have left 3D Glebal Solutions mth mddequalc
working capnal even aftcr thc transactlon had closed. "

31. Ernst & Young was not ablc to vahdate lhe $10 500 000 net prcsant valuu for 3D Glo‘oal
Solunons that Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutlons had reprcscnted in the offenng mcmorandum
Asa result“ Augusta dcc1dl3d not to close the proposad ransaction.

S. Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutlons refused to return Mr, Sauno § earnest
money and compensate him for his expenses.

32, On or about September 2, 2011, Mr. Savino wrate to Mr. Dodd: *since we did not

accomplish a closing with Augusta, I'd like to have my earnest money returned, since this

. funding was linked to the structured deal closing,” Mr. Dodd and 3D Glebal Sclutions did net
+ return Mr. Savino’s eainest money as promlsed

33, In ﬁarly to mld September of 2011 Mr Dodd and Mr. Savino cmered into further

discu‘ssmnq regarding thc terms of & transacuon that would mvolve an equity mve..-tment by Mr.
Savino in 3D Global Solutions and Mr Savmo becommg an employee of 3D G‘obal Solutmns
and worlurg for 3D Global Solutions in Houston, Texas. Mr. Dodd repeatedly contactcd Mr.
Savine in Hou_ston by telephone and electronic mail in an attempt to convince-Mr. Savinoe to
accept this altered cq.uit'y investrnent opporturlity.- | |

34.  The terms that Mr, Dodd and 3D Global Solutions offered Mr. Savino wérc materially
diffefent fiom the terms previously offered and were not attractive to Mr. Saving. Mr. Savino
therefore decided not té pursue the proposed altered equity investment opportuni ty.

35. © On or about ‘September 12,2011, Emst & Young issued an invoice to Mr. Savino for
Emst & -Yc'mng’.s $60,000 due diligence fee in connection with the proposed trérls.acﬁor-l. Mr,
Savino and Augusta have made afrangements to settle their shares of this fee with: Ernst' &

Young, and Mr. Savino has made payment to E‘.mst & Young'in the amount of $10,000. Mr.
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Dodd and 3D Global Solutions never paid Mr. Savino their $20,000 share of Ernst & Young’s |
duc dlllgence fee but 1nd1cated instead that they 1ntended to make payment to Emst & Young
dzrectly (.m mfon:natlon and belief, Mr Dodd and 3D Global Salut:ons have not pald Emst &
Young any amount for llns due dtllgcnce fee.

36_. On or about Septembcr 13 ”0]] Mr, Savmo again demanded the retarn of hjs $150 OOD
eamest-money, along w1th payment of the SZO ODD that Mr Dodd and 3D Global Solutlons owcd
Emst & Young for its due dlhgence work and Mr Savmo 5 $4 986 87in travcl expenses that Mr
Dodd and ’5D Global Snlunons had agrced to reim: bursc

37. On or about September 14, 2011, Mr. Dodd agreed to return Mr. Savino’s $150,000

earmest money within 10 working days. Again, Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions did not

return Mr. Savino's money as promised.

38, - On or about September 28, 2011, Mr. Dodd assured Mr. Savino that he was working on

transfcrring?the funds.'l Again, Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions did not return’ Mr. Savino’s

money as promised. -

39, In Ot:tober of 2011, Mr.-Savino retained counsel to assist him in obtaini_ng the return of

his earnest money and rc1mbursement for his expenses and the Emnst & Young fees, Counsel for

Mr. Dodd-and 3D Global Solutlons engaged in mulllple telephone and elcctromc mail
communications with Mr. Savino’s counsel in Texas. On or about October 21, 20 11, counsel for

Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions agreed with counsel for Mr. Savino that Mr. Dodd and 3D

Global Solations would return Mr, Savino’s eamest money to Mr. Savino's accoimt with Chase
Bank in Texas by November 3, 2011 Again,- Mr. Dodd anti 3D Global Solutions did not return’

Mr. Savino’s money as. promised.
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II._ CAﬁSES OF ACTION

A BREACHOF CONTRACT—JULY 14 LETTER AGREEMENT
40, | Mr."Savino féﬁéﬁts énd re-allegés paragrﬁphs 14-39 supra as though fully set forth he-re.
41. | MrDodd an&:"_’;;II)IGlobal Solutions agreed to retu;'n -Mr. Sav_inb's eamest-imoney wit};in
10.-ﬁ‘usmc;; days of th;a- pa-rtie.s’ a.greem.ent not to close th; transaction prdposed in the July 14
létte; agréen;lént.
42.  The July 14 letter agreement is a valid, enforceable agreement,
43.  Mr. Savino performed under the lIetter agreement by providing $150,000 earnest money
to Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions.
44,  Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions breached the letter agreement by failing to return Mr.
Savino's $150,000 eamest money within 10 business days of the parties’ deciding not to close
the transaction envisioned in the letter agreement. _
45. As a result of Mr. Dodd’s and 3D Global Solutions’ breach, Mr, Savinc has incurred
reasonable and necessary attomey;s; fees.

B. ©  BREACH OF CONTRACT—OCTOBER 215T A(-}REEME‘.NT
45, . Mr.-Savino repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 14-39 supra as though fully set forth here.
4'-?. Mr. Dodd and 3D Global- Solutions agreed to return Mr. Savino’s $150,000 earnest
money by November 3, 2011. Their agreement to return the .earnest meney is-a valid,
enforceablt agreement.. '
48.  Mr. Savino’s performance under this agreement was excused because-Mr."Dodd and 3D
Glaobal Sol:tions materially breached the agreement.

49." As a result of Mr. Dodd’'s and 3D Global Solutions’ breach, Mr. Savino has incurred

~ reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees, -

10
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C. BREACH OF CONTRACT-—AGREEMENT TO REMMBURSE ERNsT & YOUNG
EXPENSES '

50 M‘r. Shvinolfcpéats and re-alicges paraé,rﬁi:hé 14—39 SUpra as thbugh fully s;:t forth hcre..
hS.ll. .. | Mr Dodd and 3D Global So.utlons agreed to reimburse Mr Savmo for one- thu‘d of
Emsl & Young 8 due dlhgf:nce fces in the amount of $20 000 T
52. Mrﬁ Dodd and 3D Globat Solutlons agrcement with Mr Dodd regardmg reimbursement
fovr one- th].rd of Ernst & Young s fees isa vahd enforceable agreement
5.3. Mr Savmo performed under this agreement by engaging Emst & Young according to the
agrecment, by paying Ernst & Young $10,_000 towards his share of Emst & Young’s expenses,
an.d by acting in good faith to diligently investigate the proposed transaction.
54,  Mr. Dedd and 3D Global Solutlons breached ﬂ'llS agrcerncnt by fa:lmg to reimburse Mr
Savino for the agrced expenses.
55, As a result of Mr. Dodd’s and 3D Global Selutions’ breach, Mr. Saviné has incurred
reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees.

D. - - BREACHOF ComCT—AGREEr ;IENT TO REIMBURSE TRAVEL EXPENSES
56.  Mr. Savino repeats and re-alleges pa.ragraphs 14- 39 supra as though fully set forth here.
57.  Mr, Dodd and 3[) Global Solutions agreed to reimburse Mr. Savine for travel expenses in
the amount of $4,986.87.
58. " Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions’ agreement with Mr. Dodd regarding reimbursement
for these travel expenses is a valid, enforceable agreement, |
59.  Mr. Savino performed under-this agreement by- travelling to the meetings-to discuss the

proposed transaction with Mr.-Dodd and other representatives of 3D Global Sohjlions and by

acting in good faith to diligently investigate the proposed transaction.
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60, Mr. Dodd and 3D G]obal Solutions breached this agreement by failing to reimburse Mr,

Savmo for the agreed expcnses ‘
6I1. As a rcsult of Mr Dodd’s and 3D Global Solutlons breach, Mr. Savino has mcurred
réasonablc .and ncccssary attomcys f ees,

E; QUANTUM MERU]T "

62, M1 Savmo repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 15- 39 supra as thon gh fully set forth here

63. In the altematwe. Mr -Savino prowdcd Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Scolutiens, Inc. with

valuable goods and services, inclnding $150,000 in cash, travel in order to work toward a
proposed investment deal, and due diligence services from Emst & Young‘.
64. Mr,l Dodd and 3D Global Solutions accepted these goods and services.
65. Mr. Dodd and 3D Giobal Solutions had rc'asénz;.blc notice that Mr, Savino intetided to be
c'd'rnpen sated for these services,
66.  Asa result of Mr. Dodd’s and 3D Global Solutions’ failure to compensate Mr. Savino for
these goods and services, Mr. Savino has incurred reasonable and nacéssary attorneys’ fees.

F. MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED
67.  Mr. Savino repsats and re-alleges paragraphs 15-39 supra as though fully set forth here.
68, In the alternative, Mr. Dodd-and 3D Global Sclutions hold $150,000 that in equity and
good conséience belongs to Mr. Savino. -
69. Mr. Dodd and*3D Global Solutions Have maliciously refused to pay Mr. Savino this
money despite repeatedly admitting that the money belongs to Mr. Savino and should be

returned.
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II.  RELIEF SOUGHT
A DaMaCEs
70.  Mr. Savino secks an award of 'daniag'és‘ 'w‘ith-i'ln.thé jurisdictio;mzﬂ limitsg'lof this Coﬁf‘i.
Spéciﬁ;all;,', Mr. Sa\}iﬁﬁ seeks actual ciam'agcs-' of not less than one hundred’ seventy four
thousand rine hundred eighty six dollars and eighty-seven cents ($174,986.87).
71. Mr. Savino also seeks an award of prejudgment and postjudgment interest.
B. ATIORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS

72, Pursuant to section 38.001, et seq. of the TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE, Mr.

" Savino is entitled to recover his attorneys’ fees and costs,

C. EXEMPLARY DAMAGES
73.  Because Mr. Dodd and 3D Global Solutions acted with malice in refusing to return funds
to which .Mr. Savino- was plainly entitled, Mr. Savino also seeks an award of exemplary
démages.

IV. "REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE
- Pursuant to Rule 194 of the TExas RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Defendants Michael
Dodd and 3D Global Solutions, Inc. are requested to diSGlosé, within 50 days of the service of
this request, the information or material described in Rule 194,2(a) fhmugh (k) of the TEXAS
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.
V. PRAYER

WHEREFORE: Plaintiff Brian J. Savino requests that the Defendants be cited to appear
arid answer and that u}':iqn final hearing, Mr. Savino have judgment against the Defendants for
not less than one hundred seventy four thousand nine hundred cighty six dollars and eighty séven

cents ($174,986.87), plus interest before and after judgment as provided by law, attorneys’ fees,
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costs of suit, exemplary damages, and such other and further relief to which Plaintiff is justly

entitled, :

Respectfully submitted,

_/sfAmy Tabor
Amy E. Tabor
State Bar No, 24041999
~ SCHIFFER ODOM HICKS & JOHMNSON, PLLC
700 Louisiana St., Suite 1200
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: 713-357-5150
Fax: 713-357-5160
atabor @sohjlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR BRIAN J. SAVINOG
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1, Chris Daniel, District Clerk of Harris
County, Texas certify that this is a true and
correct copy of the original record filed and or
recorded in my office, electronically or hard
copy, as it appears on this date,

Witness my official hand and seal of office
this November 17, 2011
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Chris Daniel, DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically transmitted authenticated
documents are valid. If there is a guestion regarding the validity of this document and or seal
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com '
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